RESEARCH Open Access
Association between air pollution and
suicide: a time series analysis in four
Colombian cities
Julián Alfredo Fernández-Niño1, Claudia Iveth Astudillo-García2*, Laura Andrea Rodríguez-Villamizar3
and Víctor Alfonso Florez-Garcia1
Abstract
Background: Recent epidemiological studies have suggested that air pollution could be associated with suicide.

small-area level.
In Colombia, DANE official mortality records and
verified and validate by experts in death codifications
system and is estimated that accounts for approximately
95% of the deaths in urban areas. However, It is also
Table 3 Conditional Poisson regression models for suicides among four Colombian cities stratified by sex and age group,
2011–2014
Sex Pollutant Children Adults Older adults
IRR 95% CI p IRR 95% CI p IRR 95% CI p
Men NO2 1.08 0.79 1.47 0.62 0.98 0.93 1.03 0.45 1.04 0.90 1.21 0.57
SO2 0.70 0.53 1.04 0.16 0.99 0.98 1.00 0.39 1.00 0.82 1.35 0.68
PM10 0.89 0.67 1.19 0.44 0.99 0.94 1.04 0.72 1.04 0.92 1.18 0.53
PM2.5 0.97 0.76 1.23 0.79 1.00 0.96 1.04 0.96 1.14 1.02 1.28 0.02a
COmax 1.00 0.98 1.03 0.62 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.45 1.00 0.99 1.01 0.57
O3 0.91 0.70 1.19 0.51 1.00 0.96 1.06 0.88 0.99 0.88 1.12 0.90
Women NO2 0.56 0.30 1.01 0.10 1.05 0.95 1.17 0.36 0.95 0.66 1.38 0.80
SO2 0.66 0.39 1.14 0.14 1.00 0.96 1.04 0.96 0.93 0.79 1.09 0.38
PM10 0.60 0.35 1.03 0.06 0.97 0.88 1.08 0.60 1.05 0.82 1.35 0.68
PM2.5 0.79 0.53 1.16 0.23 1.00 0.92 1.09 0.97 1.17 0.96 1.43 0.13
COmax 0.96 0.92 1.00 0.06 1.00 1.00 1.01 0.36 1.00 0.97 1.02 0.80
O3 1.21 0.73 1.99 0.45 0.99 0.90 1.09 0.83 0.97 0.76 1.25 0.84
For each pollutant the IRR are mean changes in the rates per increase in this 20% of the average (6 μg/m3 for NO2, 2 μg/m3 for SO2, 0.4 μg/m3 for CO and 10 μg/m3 for O3).
For PM10 and PM2.5, the values were centered by convention on 10 and 5 μg/m3, respectively
IRR incidence rate ratio, CI confidence interval
Estimates are adjusted for temperature, precipitation, humidity and holidays
aNo significant considering Bonferroni correction
Fernández-Niño et al. Environmental Health  (2018) 17:47 Page 6 of 8
important to consider the probability of misclassification
and missing suicide data due to codification and diagno-
sis errors [31].
The present study serves to reduce the possible
publication bias that can occur when researchers, re-
viewers and editors send or accept manuscripts based
only on the strength or positivity of the findings [32].
Recognizing and preventing publication biased is an im-
portant task, both for the general scientific perspective
(complete dissemination of knowledge) and for those
who combine results from a number of similar studies
(i.e., systematic reviews and meta-analyses) [32, 33].
Within this framework, our negative results therefore
contribute to the available evidence regarding the rela-
tionship between pollution and suicide.
Conclusions
After adjusting for major confounding factors, we found
no statistically significant association between air pollu-
tion and suicide in the four major Colombian cities.
These “negative” results provide further insight into the
current discussion regarding the existence of such a rela-
tionship. Employing a robust statistic approach and
taking into account the main confounding factors, our
study provides high quality evidence that could help
clarify the relationship between air pollution and suicide.
Table 4 Models with lagged and cumulative effects for suicides
among four Colombian cities stratified by sex, 2011–2014
Pollutant Men Women
Lag IRR 95% CI p IRR 95% CI p
NO2 L0 0.98 0.92 1.05 0.61 0.98 0.86 1.12 0.79
L1 0.96 0.89 1.03 0.25 1.00 0.86 1.17 0.96
L2 1.02 0.95 1.10 0.61 0.97 0.83 1.13 0.69
L3 1.05 0.98 1.14 0.18 1.05 0.90 1.22 0.57
L4 1.06 0.98 1.14 0.16 1.18 1.01 1.37 0.03a
L5 0.93 0.87 1.01 0.09 1.03 0.88 1.20 0.71
L6 1.00 0.93 1.08 0.95 0.94 0.80 1.09 0.41
L7 1.00 0.93 1.06 0.89 0.96 0.84 1.09 0.50
L1–7 0.99 0.93 1.04 0.61 1.06 0.95 1.19 0.27
SO2 L0 1.02 0.97 1.07 0.51 0.96 0.85 1.08 0.47
L1 0.95 0.89 1.01 0.07 0.96 0.84 1.09 0.52
L2 0.97 0.92 1.03 0.35 0.98 0.86 1.11 0.73
L3 1.05 0.99 1.11 0.09 1.05 0.92 1.19 0.50
L4 0.98 0.92 1.04 0.49 1.06 0.93 1.21 0.36
L5 1.03 0.98 1.09 0.26 0.99 0.86 1.13 0.83
L6 0.96 0.91 1.02 0.18 0.97 0.85 1.11 0.65
L7 1.01 0.96 1.06 0.71 0.96 0.85 1.08 0.47
L1–7 1.00 0.98 1.00 0.15 0.99 0.96 1.03 0.63
PM10 L0 0.96 0.92 1.02 0.18 1.00 0.90 1.12 0.93
L1 1.01 0.95 1.07 0.83 0.96 0.85 1.09 0.55
L2 0.98 0.92 1.04 0.51 0.99 0.88 1.12 0.87
L3 1.04 0.99 1.11 0.13 1.02 0.91 1.14 0.70
L4 1.05 0.99 1.12 0.08 1.12 0.99 1.25 0.06a
L5 0.98 0.92 1.04 0.43 0.92 0.82 1.05 0.22
L6 0.99 0.93 1.05 0.68 1.00 0.88 1.13 0.94
L7 0.99 0.94 1.04 0.72 0.98 0.88 1.09 0.67
L1–7 0.99 0.94 1.05 0.82 0.99 0.88 1.11 0.83
PM2.5 L0 1.01 0.96 1.05 0.83 1.03 0.94 1.14 0.50
L1 1.00 0.94 1.05 0.92 0.93 0.83 1.05 0.24
L2 0.98 0.92 1.03 0.42 1.05 0.93 1.17 0.44
L3 1.02 0.96 1.08 0.50 0.97 0.87 1.09 0.65
L4 1.06 1.00 1.12 0.04a 1.16 1.04 1.29 0.01a
L5 0.98 0.93 1.03 0.43 0.89 0.79 0.99 0.04
L6 0.98 0.93 1.04 0.49 0.95 0.85 1.07 0.38
L7 1.01 0.96 1.05 0.82 1.04 0.95 1.15 0.38
L1–7 1.01 0.97 1.06 0.57 0.99 0.91 1.08 0.87
COmax L0 1.00 0.99 1.00 0.61 1.00 0.99 1.01 0.79